(v) a change or development involving a prospective change in taxation in Hong Kong,
Bermuda or the implementation of exchange controls which shall or might materially
and adversely affect the Group (as a whole) or its present or prospective shareholders in
their capacity as such;

(vi) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or international securities
markets occurs.

In the event that the Placing Agent terminates the Placing Agreement pursuant to the above,
all obligations of each of the parties under the Placing Agreement, shall cease and determine
and no party shall have any claim against any other party in respect of any matter arising out
of or in connection with the Placing Agreement except for any breach arising prior to such
termination.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of the above events as at the date of this
announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Placing
Number of

Existing
Shares

Approximate
 Percentage

Number of
issued
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Directors
Mr. Tang Yiduan 142,850,000 26.36% 142,850,000 16.97%
Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 143,000 0.03% 143,000 0.02%

Public Shareholders
The Placees (Note) – – 300,000,000 35.64%
Other Shareholders 398,835,168 73.61% 398,835,168 47.37%

Total 541,828,168 100.00% 841,828,168 100.00%

Note: Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best endeavour to ensure that none of
the Placees to be procured by the Placing Agent will, immediately upon Completion, become a substantial
Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) and the placees will become public shareholders of
the Company upon Completion.

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fund-raising activity involving issue of securities
in the twelve (12) months before the date of this announcement:

Date of announcement/